27. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

27.3  Market risk (continued)

a) Foreign exchange risk (continued)
The Group currently does not use financial derivatives to manage its exposure to currency risk. The Group manages its
foreign currency risk based on the limits determined by management and a continuous assessment of the Group’s open
positions, current and expected exchange rate movements. The Group ensures that its net exposure is kept to an acceptable
level, by dealing in currencies that do not fluctuate significantly against the KD.

The following tables set out the Group’s exposure to foreign currency exchange rates on financial assets and (liabilities)
at the reporting date:

2024

Equivalent
2023

Equivalent
Currency KD KD

US Dollar (USD) 5,680,860 5,474,864
Egyptian pound (EGP) 815,102 1,182,235

Foreign exchange rate sensitivity
The following table demonstrate the effect of a reasonably possible change in the aforementioned exchange rates, with
all other variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit/loss due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets
and liabilities is as follows:
  2024  2023

Change in
exchange

rate

Effect on
profit

Effect on
equity

Effect on
profit

Effect on
equity

Currency  KD KD  KD KD

USD +5% 130,335 153,708  142,572 131,172
 -5% (130,335) (153,708)  (142,572) (131,172)
EGP +5% 34,282 6,463  49,288 9,824
 -5% (34,282) (6,463)  (49,288) (9,824)

There has been no change in the methods and the assumptions used in the preparation of the sensitivity analysis.

An equivalent increase/decrease in each of the aforementioned currencies against the KD would have resulted in an
equivalent but opposite impact.

b) Profit rate risk
Profit rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market profit rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market profit rates relates primarily to
the Group’s short-term debt obligations with floating profit rates.

[…]

The following tables provide the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Group’s non-financial assets:

 Fair value measurement using

Total

Quoted prices
in active
markets

Significant
observable

inputs

Significant
unobservable

inputs
 (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)
31 December 2024 KD KD KD KD

Investment properties 16,290,913 -   2,640,318 13,650,595

 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

31 December 2023

Investment properties 15,923,051 -   2,628,750 13,294,301
 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

There were no transfers between any levels of the fair value hierarchy during 2024 or 2023.

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair values
Reconciliation for recurring fair value measurement of investment properties categorised within Level 3 of the fair
value hierarchy is disclosed in Note 10.

Description of significant unobservable inputs to valuation:
The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurements categorised within Level 3 of the fair value
hierarchy are the annual rental income, yield rate (income capitalisation approach) and price per sqm (market
approach).

Significant assumptions used for valuation of investment properties with the same characteristics are as follows:

 2024 2023
Income capitalisation approach
Average monthly rent (per sqm) (KD) 8.33 8.27
Yield rate (%) 9.75% to 38.24% 10% to 34%

Sensitivity analysis
The table below presents the sensitivity of the valuation to changes in the most significant assumptions underlying the
valuation of the investment properties:

 Changes in valuation
assumptions 2024 2023

Income capitalisation approach
Average monthly rent (per sqm) (KD) +5% 549,100 530,350
 - 5%  (549,100)  (530,350)
Yield rate (%) +50bps  (374,275)  (337,443)
 - 50bps  409,997   367,432

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the year ended 31 December 2024

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the year ended 31 December 2024

102 Annual Report 2024 103alsafatinvest.com

Al Safat Investment Company K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2024

56

32. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Contingent liabilities
   2024 2023

  KD  KD

Letters of guarantee * 536,118 536,290
 ══════ ══════

Letter of credit -   113,942